
 

Human Services 
 
Service Summary 
 
Implementation of the Human Services Consolidation -- During the February 
18, 2013, Board of County Commissioners’ regular meeting, the Board 
approved the Consolidated Human Services Department. This transition 
consolidates the provision of human services (Public Health, Social Services, 
Veterans Services, Transportation & Nutrition Services) into a single 
department, which reports to the County Manager. The goal of the 
consolidation is to integrate business processes, budgets, capital projects, and 
support functions to support a coordinated approach to efficient and 
effective human services program delivery.   

The Human Services Department consists of the following Divisions: 
 
Social Services - The Division of Social Services encompasses the following 
service areas: 
 

o Medicaid 
o Food Assistance 
o Child Day Care 
o Foster Care and Adoption 
o Work First 
o Adult Services/In Home Services/Adult Day Care 
o Crisis Intervention Program/Share the Warmth/LIEAP 
o Child Support Enforcement 
o Emergency Assistance 
o General Assistance 
o Child and Family Services 
o LINKS 
o Program Integrity 
o AID to the BLIND 
o Donations 
o Christmas Bureau 

Public Health - The Division of Public Health performs Administrative 
functions as well as providing the following service areas: 
 

o Breast and Cervical Cancer Control 
o Care Coordination for Children 
o Child Health 
o Communicable Disease Control 

o Dental Health 
o Diabetes Self-Management Program 
o Environmental Health 
o Family Planning Services 
o Health Education and Promotion: 
o High Risk Maternity 
o Immunizations 
o Maternal Health 
o Pregnancy Care Management 
o Women, Infants and Children (WIC) 
o Vital Records 

Veterans Services - Veterans Services provides a wide range of services to 
veterans and their families which include explaining benefits available, filing 
claims, providing transportation, and referral of services. 
 
Transportation & Nutrition Services - Transportation & Nutrition include 
the following service areas:  
 

o Nutrition for the Elderly 
o Transportation 
o Fleet Management 
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FY 2015 %

Adopted of Total

Divisions

Administration of Human Services 3,800$           0.0%

Fleet Management 860,322         2.1%

Nutrition Program for the Elderly 498,158 1.2%

Public Health 9,486,302      23.2%

Social Services 28,313,135   69.4%

Transportation 1,288,529      3.2%

Veterans' Services 356,165         0.9%

Total Division Expenditures 40,806,411$ 100.0%

Human Services

Administration of 
Human Serv ices,  

$3,800 

Fleet 
Management,  

$860,322 

Nutrition Program 
for the Elderly ,  

$498,158 

Public Health,  
$9,486,302 

Social Serv ices,  
$28,313,135 

Transportation,  
$1,288,529 

Veterans' 
Serv ices,  
$356,165 

 

FY 2014-2015 Opportunities 
 
Social Services 
 

 Work Support Strategies implementation 
 

 NC Fast implementation 
 

 Affordable Health Care Act 
 

 Mental Health Services 

 

 Funding 
 
Public Health  
 

 Full status for Electronic Health Record/Electronic Medical Record 
implementation. 
 

 Federal cut in Community Transformation Program grant from CDC. 
 

 Potential reduction in Medicaid eligibility. 

Veterans Service 
 

 Increased demand for services as the population of returning veterans 
increases.  VSOs struggle to maintain a balance between incoming phone 
calls, which can range from 10-30 per day per VSO, and client 
appointments.  Each VSO sees on average 4-5 clients per day.  An 
appointment to file a claim takes minimally an hour to two hours 
depending on the complexity.  Death claims can take up to three hours, 
especially if the deceased veteran was retired military. 
 

 Response times from Regional Offices in Winston-Salem and 
Philadelphia have increased to 14-18 months for resolution of a claim.  
Appeals may take 2-4 years.  A great majority of the phone calls received 
in our office focuses on providing status reports to clients who are 
waiting to hear about their claims and are unable to get through to the 
VA Regional Office.  
 

 The Veterans Service Office, in corroboration with the newly hired 
Facilities Division Manager of Public Works, has secured two 
handicapped parking spaces for veterans’ use.  These two parking spaces 
have been instrumental in assisting the handicapped and elderly clients 
access our sixth floor office. 
 

 The Veterans Service Office move to the old Post Office building 
scheduled for this fiscal year will assist our elderly and handicapped 
clients.  This new office space would be on the first floor and accessible 
by ramps in both the front and back of the building. 
 

 The Veterans Service Office continues to be involved in the County’s 
initiative to go paperless. This paperless and digital effort 
would be a great opportunity, especially for our tech-savvy 
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veterans as claim materials in a veterans file would be available in a 
digital format. 

 
Transportation & Nutrition 
 

 An opportunity for the County’s system is installing Automatic Vehicle 
Locators and Mobile Data Tablets in the fleet in order to go “paperless” 
in the near future.  Staff has worked with Transportation’s scheduling 
software company (RouteMatch) and Verizon on a proposal that would 
allow real time vehicle tracking, real time communication between 
dispatchers and drivers, paperless driver manifests and real time 
collection of coordinates, events, speed, etc.  Implementation has begun 
and will be completed in early FY 2015. 
 

 An unending challenge for Nutrition is the need to continually educate 
the seniors regarding the Union County Nutrition Program and working 
to remove the “welfare” stigma regarding this service. 
 

 An “opportunity” or “challenge” for the upcoming fiscal year is the RFP 
for food service which may render a lower or increased cost per meal 
depending upon the number of vendors submitting proposals and 
creating a competitive process. 
 

 Fleet has an opportunity to improve reporting capabilities by the 
purchase of a new Fleet Maintenance Software Program.  Also, in the 
spirit of our concept for restructuring, we are working towards 
developing an RFP for wrecker service so that an equal opportunity 
exists for all those who provide this service locally while assuring the 
most cost efficient pricing for the County.  We continue to work to 
identify needed changes in the way we do business and are working 
towards being able to put those changes in place as appropriate. 
 

Goals and Objectives 

Social Services 
 

 To meet mandated Federal and State standards in children’s services. 
 

 To continue to access document imaging to move towards streamlining 
paperless service provision to clients. 
 

 To continue to implement NC Fast in Medicaid, Work First and Day 
Care as mandated by the State. 

 

 Reorganization of Eligibility units to align with the State implementation 
of Work Support Strategies. 
 

 Increase the number of foster homes by 25%. 
 

 To increase fraud collections by 15%. 
 

 Maintain reasonable customer wait times.  
 

 To enhance collaboration with community agencies to provide assistance 
to citizens of Union County. 
 

 To continue to implement State child welfare project (REAP), Reaching 
for Excellence and Accountability in Practice. 

Public Health  
 

 Adhere to G.S. 130A-34(a) to provide ten essential public health services 
and ensuring these services are both accessible and available to County 
citizens. 
 

 Decrease respiratory illnesses that affect the health of Union County 
residents 
 

 Decrease child obesity rates through improved nutrition and increased 
physical activity. 
 

 Reduce diabetes rate among County residents. 
 

 Study potential linkage between Alzheimer’s disease rate and high 
concentrations of arsenic in well water. 
 

 Increase Dental Clinic client rate. 
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Veterans Service 
 

 Assist clients in understanding and accepting the wait time from the 
Regional Office for having claims processed. 
 

 Continue to provide excellent customer service to all clients entering our 
office with minimal customer complaints and less than 10 minute wait 
time for appointments. 

Transportation & Nutrition 
 

 Increase the use of Route Match Software to maximize utilization based 
on the training that was conducted during April 2013.  
 

 Increase coordination of out-of-county trips with Anson County. 
 

 Continue to explore ideas to increase the interest and attendance in the 
Congregate Meal Program. 
 

 Work with the Sheriff’s Office and Procurement to create an RFP for a 
food service contract. 
 

 Work with Procurement to create an RFP for new Fleet Maintenance 
Software and implement usage of the software upon award of contract. 
 

 Begin preparation for an RFP in FY 2015 for the new fuel contract which 
includes vehicle, equipment, and bulk fuel purchases. 
 

 Work with Procurement to create an RFP for wrecker service and move 
forward with implementation upon award of contract. 

Related Capital Projects 
 
DSS Business Automation Systems Phase II is a continuation of document 
imaging to a paperless system.   
 
Implement electronic health records management system.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Summary 
 
New personnel recommendations for FY 2015: 

 Social Services 

 Income Service Supervisor (one position) 

 Income Maintenance Caseworker (three positions) 

 Social Worker (one position) 

 Social Worker - IAT (one position 
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FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2015

Actual Revised Adopted Percent

Personnel FTE Summary

Fleet Management 3.00            4.01            4.01           1.2%

Nutrition Program for 

the Elderly

3.73            3.73            3.73           1.1%

Public Health 91.40         90.10         90.20         27.4%

Social Services 189.11       194.11       200.11       60.8%

Transportation 26.77         26.82         26.82         8.2%

Veterans' Services 4.00            4.02            4.02           1.2%

Total FTE's 318.01 322.79 328.89 100.00%

Human Services

Fleet Management,  
4.01 , 1.2%

Nutrition Program 
for 

the Elderly ,  3.73 , 

1.1%

Public Health,  
90.20 , 27.4%

Social Serv ices,  
200.11 , 60.8%

Transportation,  
26.82 , 8.2%

Veterans' Serv ices,  
4.02 , 1.2%

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revenue Highlights 
 
Department of Social Services  

 Total revenues increased 1.36 percent, from $17,613,504 to $17,852,955 for 
FY 2015. 
 

 Federal Grant revenues increased 8.99 percent, from $9,364,663 to 
$10,206,598 for FY 2015.  
 

 State Grant revenues decreased 7.56 percent, from $8,020,100 to 
$7,413,411 for FY 2015. 

Veterans Service 

 State Grant revenue did not change from the previous year; totaling at 
$1,452 in FY 2015. 

Public Health   

 Revenues decreased by 2.98 percent, from $4,853,138 to $4,708,338 for FY 
2015 
 

 Departmental service charges decreased by 3.79 percent, from $3,169,954 
to $3,049,954 for FY 2015. 

Transportation & Nutrition  

 Federal Grant revenue decreased by 25.40 percent, from $702,494 to 
$524,076 in FY 2015. 
 

 State Grant revenue decreased by 38.56 percent, from $382,170 to 
$234,797 in FY 2015. 
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FY 2015 %

Adopted of Total

REVENUE

Federal Grants 11,889,791$ 49.0%

State Grants 8,081,908      33.3%

Non-Enterprise Charges For Services 3,267,085      13.5%

Other Revenue 1,012,113      4.2%

Total Revenue 24,250,897$ 100.0%

Human Services

Federal Grants,  
$11,889,791 

State Grants,  
$8,081,908 

Non-Enterprise 
Charges For 

Serv ices,  

$3,267,085 

Other Rev enue,  
$1,012,113 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Expenditure Highlights 
 
Social Services 
 

 Total expenditures increased by 1.66 percent, from $27,851,690 to 
$28,313,135 for FY 2015. 
 

 Employee compensation increased by 2.29 percent from $7,908,941 to 
$8,090,048 for FY 2015.  This is due to six additional positions: 
o Income Maintenance Supervisor 
o (3) Income Maintenance Caseworkers 
o Social Worker 
o Social Worker – IAT 
 

 Benefits increased by 11.92 percent, from $4, 772,727 to $5,341,563 for FY 
2015.  Benefits increases are in relation to six additional positions and the 
growing cost of employee healthcare, costs of other post-employment 
benefits (OPEB), and retirement contributions. 

Public Health 
 

 Total expenditures increased by 1.57 percent, from $9,340,112 to 
$9,486,302 for FY 2015 mainly due to increased employee benefit costs. 
 

 The revenues under expenditures (net appropriation) increased by 6.49 
percent, from $4,486,974 to $4,777,964 in FY 2015. 

Veterans Service 
 

 Total expenditures increased by 4.04 percent, from $342,336 to $356,165 
in FY 2015, due to the minimal increase of office supplies, educational 
opportunities and membership expenses. 

Transportation & Nutrition 
 

 Capital outlay decreased by 50.53 percent, from $354,971 to $175,615 in 
FY 2015. 
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FY 2015 %

Adopted of Total

EXPENDITURES

Employee Compensation 13,787,274$ 33.8%

Employee Benefits 8,356,524      20.5%

Operating Cost 17,791,686   43.6%

Capital Outlay 331,078         0.8%

Contracts, Grants, and Subsidies 1,080,228      2.6%

Interdepartmental Charges (544,011)        -1.3%

Other Budgetary Accounts 3,632              0.0%

Total Expenditures 40,806,411$ 100.0%

Human Services

Employ ee 
Compensation,  

$13,787,274 

Employ ee 
Benefits,  

$8,356,524 

Operating Cost,  
$17,791,686 

Capital Outlay ,  
$331,078 

Contracts, 
Grants, and 
Subsidies,  

$1,080,228 

Interdepartmental 
Charges,  
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Other Budgetary  
Accounts,  $3,632 
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Human Services
Union County, NC FY 2015 Adopted Operating and Capital Improvement Budget

Service Area Category Summary 
Service Area Resource Summary

Category FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2012 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

ChangeFY 2015 
Adopted

FY 2009 
Actual

% Change

REVENUE

0 0 0 -352 -453 -3,000 3,0000Restricted Intergovernmental Revenue -100.00%

-14,135,490 -13,948,905 -14,289,103 -15,040,069 -15,243,535 -11,237,895 -651,896-11,889,791Federal Grants 5.80%

-4,114,593 -4,276,455 -4,169,754 -3,676,946 -3,344,398 -8,835,970 754,062-8,081,908State Grants -8.53%

-3,204,315 -3,278,489 -3,402,180 -3,498,592 -2,799,989 -3,387,268 120,183-3,267,085Non-Enterprise Charges For Services -3.55%

-198,280 -255,890 -252,053 -184,411 -171,071 -162,198 10,407-151,791Other Revenue -6.42%

0 0 0 0 0 0 -860,322-860,322Internal Service Fund Charges 0.00%

-21,652,678 -21,759,739 -22,113,090 -22,400,370 -21,559,446 -23,626,331 -624,566-24,250,897Total REVENUE 2.64%

EXPENDITURES

13,094,922 12,930,588 13,164,047 12,700,839 12,504,485 13,578,089 209,18513,787,274Employee Compensation 1.54%

5,407,012 5,728,645 6,894,182 7,215,032 6,950,915 7,577,445 779,0798,356,524Employee Benefits 10.28%

15,234,123 15,118,045 15,381,977 15,481,397 15,528,104 18,181,002 -389,31617,791,686Operating Cost -2.14%

105,038 120,974 280,811 210,792 157,621 539,188 -208,110331,078Capital Outlay -38.60%

3,307,921 1,286,472 1,208,249 1,132,900 968,426 1,085,681 6,5471,092,228Contracts, Grants, and Subsidies 0.60%

3,691 3,561 3,454 34,129 0 0 00Debt Service 0.00%

-1,152,482 -1,186,003 -1,290,663 -1,220,808 -1,271,517 -1,335,846 791,835-544,011Interdepartmental Charges -59.28%

0 0 0 0 51,979 0 00Interfund Transfers 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0 -117,908 121,5403,632Other Budgetary Accounts -103.08%

36,000,225 34,002,282 35,642,057 35,554,281 34,890,012 39,507,651 1,310,76040,818,411Total EXPENDITURES 3.32%

14,347,547 12,242,543 13,528,967 13,153,911 13,330,567 15,881,320 686,19416,567,514Total Service Area Revenue (Over)/Under Expenditures 4.32%

Full-Time 305.80 303.80 286.80 286.80 293.80302.80 299.90 6.10 2.08%

Part-Time 13.00 13.55 12.25 12.35 10.1512.75 10.15 0.00 0.00%

Temp-Part-Time 19.33 19.34 18.33 18.86 18.8419.00 18.84 0.00 0.00%

338.13 336.69 334.55 317.38 318.01 322.79 328.89 6.10 1.89%Human ServicesTotal
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Administration of Human Services
Union County, NC FY 2015 Adopted Operating and Capital Improvement Budget

Division Category Summary
Division Resource Summary

Category FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2012 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

ChangeFY 2015 
Adopted

FY 2009 
Actual

% Change

EXPENDITURES

0 0 0 0 0 0 3,8003,800Operating Cost 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0 0 3,8003,800Total EXPENDITURES 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0 0 3,8003,800Total Division Revenue (Over)/Under Expenditures 0.00%
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Public Health  
 
Mission 
 
To prevent the spread of disease, protect the health of the community, and 
promote health. The mission is accomplished by continual division 
assessments and reporting on the health of county residents, planning 
programs and services to improve specific outcomes. As an accredited health 
division, a state established standard of primary and preventative health 
services are provided to county residents.  Those working in public health 
include environmental health specialists, nurses, social workers, health 
educators, physicians, nutritionists, epidemiologists, management support 
and billing staff, preparedness coordinators, vital records staff, and 
sometimes the workforce can also include dentists and dental hygienists, 
researchers, evaluators, and home health staff.    
 
Service Summary 
 

Administrative functions: Overall fiscal and program management, 
Community Health Assessment, State of the County Health Report, Quality 
Improvement, Quality Assurance, program development. 

Breast and Cervical Cancer Control: Women’s health program to provide 
screening services which include pap smears and mammograms for 
uninsured and underinsured women 55 and older.  

Care Coordination for Children: An at-risk population management 
program that serves children from birth to 5 years of age who meet certain 
risk criteria.  The main goals of the program are to improve health outcomes 
and reduce costs for enrolled children.  

Child Health: Clinical program that is a children’s primary care provider, to 
include well child visits, immunizations, sick child visits, kindergarten 
physicals, and sports physicals. Children can be seen from birth to 21 years 
of age. 

Communicable Disease Control:  Clinical services unit that includes 
sexually transmitted disease exams and treatments, Tuberculosis screening 
and treatment, and patient education. 

Dental Health: Full service dental clinic for adults and children 1 year old 
and up. 

Diabetes Self-Management Program: Educational program for diabetics and 
borderline diabetics, offering eight (8) hours of classroom instruction, one-
on-one assessment, and a follow up visit to monitor progress.  

Environmental Health:  Promotes a healthy environment by conducting 
daily activities designed to prevent disease, educate the public, and enforce 
regulations through the development and implementation of programs, 
including, but not limited to, Drinking Water, Solid Waste, Food and 
Lodging, On-site Wastewater, and Vector Control.  

Family Planning: Provides health services for women of child bearing age, 
with a primary focus of birth control methods. 

Health Education and Promotion: Community outreach, health fairs, 
educational presentations and materials on various health and wellness 
topics: Workplace flu prevention, “Re-Think Your Drink”, Healthy Homes, 
Parenting classes, Workplace Wellness Initiatives, Workplace Health 
Screenings, ABC Project (About Breast Cancer), Bioterrorism Project / 
Preparedness, and Smiles Dental Program for Children, Healthy 
Communities, and Community Transformation Program oversight.  

High Risk Maternity: Prenatal care for women with high risk conditions 
such as diabetes, high blood pressure, advanced maternal age, preterm labor, 
or a family history of prenatal issues.    

Immunizations: Services include a full range of pediatric, adolescent and 
adult immunizations (influenza, T-dap, international travel immunizations). 

Maternal Health: Clinical program that provides prenatal care including 
pregnancy testing, lab work, exams, ultra sounds, and a post-partum home 
visit with a nurse.  

Pregnancy Care Management:  Program designed to improve birth 
outcomes and improve the quality of pregnancy care given to Medicaid 
recipients, decrease the number of C-sections and increase birth weights, 
increase the number of full term births, and lower unnecessary Medicaid 
spending by decreasing the number of hospital admissions, re-admissions, 
and emergency department visits. 
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Women, Infants and Children (WIC): Income-based nutrition education 
program providing healthy supple-mental foods for pregnant women, 
infants and children up to age 5.  

Vital Records: Unit is responsible for the completion, maintenance and 
transmittal of: Birth Certificate/Affidavit of Parentage Home Births 
Notification of Death and Certificates Report of Fetal Death Burial Transit 
Permits Disinterment/Re-interment Permits State Queries-Birth/Death 
Certificate Supplemental Cause of Death Monthly Vital Statistics Reports 

FY 2014-2015 Opportunities/Challenges 

 Full status for Electronic Health Record/Electronic Medical Record 
implementation. 

 Federal cut in Community Transformation Program grant from CDC. 

 Potential reduction in Medicaid eligibility. 

Goals and Objectives 
 
“A county shall provide public health services.” G.S. 130A-34(a) 

 A local health agency shall ensure that the following 10 essential public 
health services are available and accessible to the population in each 
county served by the local health agency: 
o Monitoring health status to identify community health problems.  
o Diagnosing and investigating health hazards in the community.  
o Informing, educating, and empowering people about health issues.  
o Mobilizing community partnerships to identify and solve health 

problems.  
o Developing policies and plans that support individual and 

community health efforts.  
o Enforcing laws and regulations that protect health and ensure safety.  
o Linking people to needed personal health care services and assuring 

the provision of health care when otherwise unavailable.  
o Assuring a competent public health workforce and personal health 

care workforce.  
o Evaluating effectiveness, accessibility, and quality of personal and 

population-based health services.  
o Conducting research. 

 
 

Specific objectives of the agency: 

 Decrease respiratory illnesses that affect the health of Union County 
residents. 
o Adopted Policy on Smoke Free Parks. 
o Adopted Policy on Smoke Free Campus at South Piedmont. 
o Asthma Action Plan / Respiratory Illness Action Plan for Adults. 
o Asthma Action Plan for Children, implemented in Child Care 

Centers and UCPS. 
o RRP Licensure Classes offered to painters and building inspections 

staff taught by Union County Environmental Health staff.  
 

 Decrease child obesity rates through improved nutrition and increased 
physical activity.  
o UCPS policy on realignment of cafeteria layout. 
o UCPS policy to display the caloric content and nutritional value of 

each day’s lunchroom menu and a healthy eating suggestion on a 
flat screen TV mounted on the wall. 

o Flat screen televisions for ALL UCPS cafeterias, and a healthy eating 
suggestion for school days. 

o UCPS policy for open up access to athletic facilities during non-
school hours (for residents to use), i.e. tracks, tennis courts, etc. 

o UC Child Care Association policy to send home (snail mail or e-mail) 
a Public Health newsletter to parents. 

o Public Health newsletter for monthly distribution to Child Cares. 
o Healthy Eating Scavenger Hunt for the Farmer’s Market and a 

scavenger hunt for Grocery stores. 
o MOU with the Farmer’s Market and a local grocery store chain for 

redeeming completed scavenger hunts for healthy snacks. 
o Teen Board of Health. 
o UCPS MOU for Teen Board of Health (at CATA with Medical 

Science Curriculum students). 
o Photo Voice Project and Event. 
o MOU with Enterprise Fitness to provide Children’s exercise classes 

for pediatric referrals related to weight issues (offered on-site at the 
Health and Wellness Campus). 

 

 Reduce diabetes rates in Union County residents through education, 
prevention and self-manage-ment. 
o MOU with external agencies on Diabetes Program referrals. 
o Marketing Plan for the Diabetes Self-manage-ment 

Program. 
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o Diabetes Education Power Point Presentation and schedule for 
implementation at multiple venues (one per month). 

o Murphy to Manteo Challenge Registrant List from HealthQuest. 
o Mobile Farmer’s Market Unit at HealthQuest. 
 

 Determine potential linkage between Alzheimer’s disease rates in Union 
County residents that consumed well water with high concentrations of 
arsenic. 
o Policy and MOU with Brookdale Communities on Survey for 

Alzheimer’s and dementia residents at in-take. 
o MOU with COA to provide the Division of Health survey to any 

family that has recently had an Alzheimer’s diagnosis. 
o Demographic Survey for Alzheimer’s Family. 
o MOU with Union County GIS to develop a county map that plots 

addresses of wells with high arsenic and county residents with an 
Alzheimer’s diagnosis. 

o Annual Map with Alzheimer’s cases and well data. 
o Database of recorded Alzheimer’s information and well data. 
o Agreement with Duke University to share any published findings 

from Union County with the Division of Health. 

Revenue Highlights 

 Revenues decreased by 2.98 percent, from $4,853,138 to $4,708,338 for FY 
2015. 
 

 Federal and State grant revenues decreased by 0.72 percent, from 
$1,602,986 to $1,591,365 for FY 2015. 

 

 Department service charges decreased by 3.79 percent, from $3,169,954 
to $3,049,954 for FY 2015. 

Expenditure Highlights 

 Total expenditures increased by 1.57 percent, from $9,340,112 to 
$9,486,302 for FY 2015 mainly due to increased employee benefit cost. 
 

 The revenues under expenditures (net appropriation) increased by 6.49 
percent, from $4,486,974 to $4,777,964 in FY 2015. 
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Public Health
Union County, NC FY 2015 Adopted Operating and Capital Improvement Budget

Division Category Summary
Division Resource Summary

Category FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2012 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

ChangeFY 2015 
Adopted

FY 2009 
Actual

% Change

REVENUE

0 0 0 -352 -453 -3,000 3,0000Restricted Intergovernmental Revenue -100.00%

-1,194,409 -1,218,054 -993,443 -1,054,918 -1,051,109 -1,170,738 11,621-1,159,117Federal Grants -0.99%

-664,137 -544,476 -463,167 -571,548 -375,131 -432,248 0-432,248State Grants 0.00%

-2,624,842 -2,708,060 -2,813,290 -3,004,949 -2,625,876 -3,169,954 120,000-3,049,954Non-Enterprise Charges For Services -3.79%

-76,283 -123,841 -136,051 -76,162 -82,866 -77,198 10,179-67,019Other Revenue -13.19%

-4,559,671 -4,594,431 -4,405,951 -4,707,929 -4,135,434 -4,853,138 144,800-4,708,338Total REVENUE -2.98%

EXPENDITURES

4,553,995 4,453,466 4,454,475 4,217,125 4,130,997 4,433,589 29,7674,463,356Employee Compensation 0.67%

1,780,581 1,817,795 2,152,217 2,219,561 2,065,714 2,224,096 206,7012,430,797Employee Benefits 9.29%

1,665,718 1,855,252 1,736,904 1,909,749 2,294,138 2,564,362 -27,2132,537,149Operating Cost -1.06%

0 58,112 5,839 0 0 68,065 -63,0655,000Capital Outlay -92.65%

0 0 0 52,000 50,000 50,000 050,000Contracts, Grants, and Subsidies 0.00%

2,893 2,791 2,707 26,747 0 0 00Debt Service 0.00%

-523 -347 -401 -622 -1,793 0 00Interdepartmental Charges 0.00%

8,002,664 8,187,069 8,351,741 8,424,560 8,539,056 9,340,112 146,1909,486,302Total EXPENDITURES 1.57%

3,442,993 3,592,638 3,945,790 3,716,631 4,403,621 4,486,974 290,9904,777,964Total Division Revenue (Over)/Under Expenditures

DIVISION FTE SUMMARY

6.49%

94.80 92.80 93.80 87.80 85.80 85.25 85.35 0.10Full-Time 0.12%

5.30 5.85 5.05 4.05 4.65 3.90 3.90 0.00Part-Time 0.00%

1.64 1.32 1.32 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.00Temp-Part-Time 0.00%

90.20 0.10Total PUBLIC HEALTH 90.1091.4092.80100.1799.97 0.11%101.74
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PUBLIC HEALTH Division Personnel

Position Title
FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

FY 2015 
Adopted

Change % ChangeFY 2012 
Actual

GENERAL FUND

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2009 
Actual

Accounting Technician 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%2.00

Administrative Assistant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.00

Administrative Officer 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 -0.200.70 -22.22%0.90

Community Health Assistant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

Community Health Assistant PT 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.50

Computing Support Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Data Entry Operator 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.003.00 0.00%0.00

Dental Assistant 3.00 2.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%3.00

Dental Assistant PT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.80 0.000.80 0.00%0.00

Dental Hygienist PT 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Dentist 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Division Director, Business Operations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.300.30 0.00%0.00

Division Director, Public Health 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 0.000.90 0.00%0.00

Division Manager, Business Operations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.00

Division Manager, Nursing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Environmental Health Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Environmental Health Manager 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Environmental Health Program Specialist 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%2.00

Environmental Health Specialist 13.00 13.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 0.0010.00 0.00%13.00

Environmental Health Supervisor 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.003.00 0.00%3.00

Executive Director, Human Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.000.45 0.00%0.00

Foreign Language Interpreter 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 0.008.00 0.00%8.00

Information System Liaison 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Local Health Director 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.90

Medical Lab Technician 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%2.00

Medical Lab Technologist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

Medical Office Assistant 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%2.00

Medical Records Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Nutrition Program Director 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.00

Nutritionist 4.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 0.005.00 0.00%4.00

Nutritionist - WIC Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Adopted FY 2015 Operating and Capital Budget 
Union County, NC
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PUBLIC HEALTH Division Personnel

Position Title
FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

FY 2015 
Adopted

Change % ChangeFY 2012 
Actual

GENERAL FUND

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2009 
Actual

Office Assistant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

Patient Relations Representative 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 5.00 0.005.00 0.00%1.00

Physician Extender 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Physician Extender PT 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

Physician PT 1.30 1.30 1.30 0.80 0.80 0.000.80 0.00%0.50

Physician TPT 0.62 0.62 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.000.63 0.00%0.94

Processing Assistant 16.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 9.00 0.009.00 0.00%18.00

Processing Assistant PT 1.80 1.00 0.00 0.80 0.80 0.000.80 0.00%1.80

Project Mgmt Officer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.00

Public Health Administrator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Public Health Educator 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%1.00

Public Health Educator Specialist 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Public Health Educator Specialist TPT 0.38 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.38

Public Health Nurse 20.00 19.00 19.00 19.00 19.00 0.0019.00 0.00%20.00

Public Health Nurse PT 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.000.50 0.00%0.50

Public Health Nurse Supervisor 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%2.00

Public Health Nurse TPT 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.000.32 0.00%0.32

Records Clerk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Social Worker 1.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

WIC Nutritionist Manager 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

90.20 0.10Total PUBLIC HEALTH 90.1091.4092.80100.1799.97 0.11%101.74
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Union County, NC

                         L - 15 



Social S
 
Mission 
 
The mis
economi
 
Service S
 
Medicaid
Medicaid
insuranc
remains 
Medicaid
expansio
health i
therefore
 
Food Ass
The Food
Assistanc
who qua
food thr
program

Child Da
Child ca
allowing
and Stat
from the
 
Foster Ca
Social Se
children 
styles tha
in their h
care whe
The child
safety iss
with rel
children 
 
 

Services 

ssion of Social S
c well-being, safe

Summary 

d 
d is a federal an
ce coverage for 

a principal iss
d provides a he
on of eligibility gu
insurance progra
e increased costs. 

sistance (FNS) 
d and Nutrition 
ce program, is de
alify for this pro
rough the use o

m is administered 

ay Care 
are subsidies help
g parents or caret
te Government fu
 Child Care Deve

are and Adoption
ervices is respons
 and families and
at can keep child
home due to abus
en a petition and 
d is temporarily 
sues that necessi
atives or other 
 in their daycare, 

Services is to pa
ety, and permane

d state funded p
individuals and

ue for many o
ealth safety net 
uidelines for Med
am for children
   

 Services, also kn
esigned to provid
ogram receive g
f Electronic Ben
by the Departme

p eligible low in
takers to work o
und the program
elopment Block G

ns 
sible for the safe

d recognizes that 
ren safe.  When a

se, neglect or dep
 order for non-sec
placed in foster c
itated removal.  
supports that a
 school or commu

artner with fam
nce within our co

program designed
d families. Affo

of Union County
for those who 

dicaid and Health
n) has broadene

nown as Supplem
de food for peop
overnment assist

nefit account tran
ent of Agriculture

ncome families p
or attend school. 
m.  Federal and 
Grant and State Sm

ty, permanence, 
 there is a broad r
a child cannot be
endency, the chil
cure custody are 
care while the fam
Efforts are made
re familiar to th
unity whenever p

milies in achievin
ommunity. 

d to secure healt
ordable healthcar
y’s residents an
are eligible.  Th

h choice (the state
ed coverage an

mental Nutrition
ple in need. Peop
tance to purchas
nsfers (EBT). Th
e. 

pay for child car
  Both the Feder
State funds com

mart Start funds. 

and well-being o
range of parentin
 safely maintaine
ld may enter foste
 signed by a judg
mily works on th
e to place childre
hem and to kee
possible.  

 

ng 

th 
re 

nd 
he 
e’s 
nd 

nal 
le 
se 

his 

re, 
al 

me 
 

of 
ng 
ed 
er 

ge.  
he 
en 
ep 

Work F
The W
sustain
parents
coverag
employ
Progra
 
The cou
of finan
reform
suppor
 
Adult S
The Ad
ensure 
Adult P
exploit
service
have b
respon
in the c
Assista
Daycar
elderly
safely f
 
Crisis I
These p
cooling
health 
 
Child S
Child s
establis
payme
 
Emerge
Emerge
crisis i
occurri
situatio
term de

First 
Work First program

n financial indep
s can receive c
ge, child care sub
yment must par
m.   

unty is required b
ncial support for 

m in 1996.  Calle
rts efforts toward

Services/In Home
dult Services Un
 the health and w
Protective Service
tation to determi
es as needed and 
been adjudicated 
nsible for monitor

county to ensure
ance In Home, 
re and In Home
y adults as suppo
for as long as pos

Intervention Prog
programs assist l
g related crisis an
related situation 

Support Enforcem
support enforcem
shment of pater
nts. 

ency Assistance 
ency Assistance i
n order to preve
ing. It can be 
ons which would
ependence. 

m aims to encou
pendence and sel
cash assistance, 
bsidy, and food a
rticipate in the 

by the federal go
 Work First progr
ed “Maintenance

d achieving self-su

e Services/Adult D
nit is responsible
well-being of vuln

es receives and e
ine the need for
available.  This in

d incompetent by
ring Adult Care H
e compliance and
Payee, Individu

e Services are pr
ort services to he
ssible.   

gram/Share the W
low income fami

nd who meet the 
 without assistanc

ment 
ment involves loc
ernity, and obta

is designed to as
ent a potentially
cost effective in

d otherwise leav

urage eligible par
lf-sufficiency.  T
job training, tra

assistance.  Recip
 Work First Em

overnment to mai
rams as it did pri
e of Effort”, thi
ufficiency. 

Day Care 
e for a wide arra
nerable populatio
evaluates reports 
r services and a
ncludes Guardian
y the court. Adu
Homes and Assis
d the safety of th
ual and Family 
rovided to eligib
elp them remain

Warmth/LIEAP 
ilies or individua
eligibility criteria
ce. 

cating absent pare
aining court-orde

ssist a family or i
y larger and mor
n eliminating e

ve families at ris

rents to achieve 
Through Work F
ansitional Medic

pients without sta
mployment Serv

intain the same le
ior to federal welf
is county’s fund

ay of programs t
ons in Union Coun
 of abuse, neglect
rranges appropr
nship for adults w
ult Services are a
sted Living Facili

he residents.  Spe
Adjustment, Ad

ble disabled and
n in their own ho

als with a heating
a of being in a life

ents, assisting in 
ered child supp

ndividual throug
re costly crisis fr

emergency 
sk of long 

and 
irst, 
caid 
able 
ices 

evel 
fare 

ding 

that 
nty. 
t, or 
riate 
who 
also 
ities 
ecial 
dult 

d/or 
ome 

g or 
e or 

 the 
port 

gh a 
rom 

Adopted FY 2015 Operating and Capital Budget 
Union County, NC

                         L - 16 



This prog
very limi
these fun
 
Child & F
The goa
nurturin
to accom
 
Union C
by invest
 
With ev
providin
and to in

 
 U

r
 

 I
I
p
i
 

 I
a
 

 I
a

 
CHILD P
Arranges
include r
placemen
stability 
legal cus
 
PREVEN
The Prev
and fam
services 
Services 
 

gram assists Unio
ited temporary fi

nds is often viewe

 Family Services 
l for Child & F
g families to all c

mplish this goal.   

County aims to m
ting in social wor

very service prov
ng the highest stan
nsure the safety of
 
Union County C
regarding Project
 
Improve and enh
Investigations an
provided by the
identified by duri
 
Improve and ach
a year based on R
 
Improve commun
agencies to help p

PLACEMENT 
s temporary car
recruitment, licen
nt back in the ho
and proper care

stody. 

NTION AND AFT
vention and After

milies to prevent 
are provided o

 are provided on 

on County reside
inancial help to a
ed as a preventati

amily Services i
children in Union

meet the needs of 
rk staff and progr

vided, we will 
ndard of excellen
f children.  

Children Service
t Broadcast and tr

hance outcomes i
nd In-home servi
e state and dev
ing review of reco

hieve permanence
REAP Data Dashb

nication and enha
provide assistanc

e of a child out
nsing, and trainin
ome of the paren
e before recomm

TERCARE SERVI
rcare Worker pro
 child protective

on In-Home Serv
a voluntary basis

ents who are in a 
alleviate the emer
ive measure.    

is to ensure safe
n County.  We par

children at risk o
rams for families 

continue to rem
nce for the citizen

es is collaboratin
rauma focused pr

in Child Protectiv
ice through train
velop in-house t
ords by quality a

e for children in F
board report. 

ance collaboration
e to the citizens o

tside of their ho
ng of foster paren
nt (s) or that of r

mending to the C

ICES 
ovides outreach s
e services  involv
vices cases and 
s. 

crisis that require
rgency.  The use o

e, permanent, an
rtner with familie

of abuse or negle
 and children. 

main dedicated t
ns of Union Count

ng with the Sta
ractice. 

ve Services Intak
ning available an
training for area
ssurance staff. 

Foster Care withi

n with communit
of Union County. 

ome.  Services als
nts. Supervision o
relatives to ensur
ourt the return o

ervices to childre
vement.  Aftercar
foster care case

 

es 
of 

nd 
es 

ct 

to 
ty 

te 

ke, 
nd 
as 

in 

ty 
 

so 
of 
re 
of 

en 
re 

es. 

PROTE
The un
Respon
Family
abuse, 
 
UNION
A 9-be
and d
counse
 
INDEP
Provid
13 thro
 
VOLUN
Provid
State re
 
INTER
Studen
with th
pursuit
 
LINKS
Older y
care are
as drop
illness,
help th
progra
18 and 
particip
of fost
County
two po
in thei
youth i
were d
Youth 
may re
service
 

ECTIVE SERVICE
nit provides servi
nse System (MRB
y Assessments in

neglect, or depen

N COUNTY GRO
ed facility that se
dependent childr
eling services for a

PENDENT LIVIN
es services for yo

ough 21 in order t

NTEER INCOME
es assistance to 
eturns. aiding tho

RNS 
nts from local coll
he agency to inte
ts in varying degr

S 
youth and young
e at increased ris
pping out of sch
 homelessness, c

hese youth and y
m provides servi
 to those young a
pating in a CARS
er care at age 1
y Social Services a
opulations if they
r custody. Coun
in foster care age

discharged from t
ages 13-18 who 

equest LINKS ser
es. 

ES FOR CHILDR
ices to children an
BS) using the du
n response to in
ndency. 

OUP HOME FOR
erves  neglected,
ren. Children r
a period of up to 

NG PROGRAM (L
outh that are or h
to help prepare th

E TAX (VITA) 
taxpayers in pre

ose with a gross in

leges and univers
egrate a career-re

gree fields. 

g adults who have
sk of negative con
hool, unplanned 
criminal activity, 
young adults ha
ices and resource
adults who are be
S agreement, as w
18 and are not p
agencies are requ

y have eligible yo
nties are strongly
es 13 through 15 
their custody as t
 have been disch
rvices from their 

REN (CHILD ABU
nd their families 

ual track of Foren
nstances of actua

R CHILDREN 
 abused,  delinq

receive shelter c
 90 days. 

LINKS) (Short ve
have been in fost
hem for independ

eparing and filin
ncome of $50,000

sities complete th
elated learning e

e experienced ext
nsequences once t
parenthood, high
 depression and 

ave better outcom
es to all youth in 
etween the ages 

well as to young a
participating in a
uired to offer LIN
uth or young adu

y encouraged to 
 and to youth and
teens but prior to
harged from fost
 local departmen

USE & NEGLECT
 through the Mul
nsic Investigation
al or suspected c

quent, undisciplin
care and intens

ersion of LINKS) 
ter care at the ag
dent living. 

ng their Federal 
0 or less per year. 

heir internship ho
experience into th

tended time in fo
they leave care, s
h rates of untrea
 suicide. In orde
mes, the NC LIN
 foster care age 1
of 18 and 21 and
adults who aged 
a CARS agreem

NKS services to th
ults who are or w
 provide services
d young adults w

o their 18th birthd
ter care as teenag
nt of social 

T) 
ltiple 
ns or 
child 

ned, 
sive 

e of 

and 
 

ours 
heir 

ster 
uch 

ated 
r to 

NKS 
6 to 
 are 
 out 
ent.  

hese 
were 
s to 
who 
day. 
gers 

Adopted FY 2015 Operating and Capital Budget 
Union County, NC

                         L - 17 



Program
Program
the N.C
program
appropri
identifyin
 
AID to th
The Nor
rehabilita
visually 
rehabilita
also prom
 
Donation
This pro
funds giv
clubs, an
county. 
 
Christma
This pro
gifts, wa
their tim
Bureau 
commun
gift, and 
 
 
FY 2014-

 Work
 

 NC F
 

 Affo
 

 Men
 

 Fund

 
 

m Integrity 
m Integrity ensure

. Medicaid Prog
m abuse, and 

iately by implem
ng avenues for co

he BLIND 
rth Carolina Divi
ation, education 

impaired resid
ation, the Divisio
motes the preven

ns 
gram is establish
ven to the agency

nd individuals wh

as Bureau 
ogram assists ove

rm clothing, food
me off from schoo

relies on donati
nity organizations
 food donations. 

-2015 Opportuniti

k Support Strateg
 
Fast implementat
 
rdable Health Ca
 

ntal Health Service
 
ding 

es compliance, ef
gram by detectin
by ensuring th

menting tort recov
ost avoidance 

ision of Services 
and independen

dents of North
on helps people 

ntion of blindness 

hed for the purpo
y by local commu
ho wish to contr

er 2,000 families 
d for Christmas d
ol.  In order to pr
ions from indiv
s, who wish to co

ies 

gies implementat

tion 

are Act 

es 

fficiency, and acc
ng and prevent
hat Medicaid d
veries, pursuing 

 for the Blind pr
nt living alternati
h Carolina. Th
 find and keep j
 through educatio

ose of accepting a
unity organizatio
ibute to those les

each year by pro
dinner and food f
rovide these serv
iduals, businesse
ontribute moneta

ion 

countability withi
ting fraud, wast
dollars are pai
recoupments, an

rovides treatmen
ives for blind an
rough vocation
jobs. The Divisio
onal programs.  

and using donate
ons, industry, civ
ss fortunate in ou

oviding Christma
or children durin
ices the Christma
es, churches, an
ary donations, toy

 

in 
te, 
id 

nd 

nt, 
nd 
al 

on 

ed 
vic 
ur 

as 
ng 
as 

nd 
y, 

Goals a

 To 
 

 To 
pap
 

 To 
Ca
 

 Reo
of W
 

 Inc
 

 To 
 

 Cre
qua
 

 To 
to c
 

 To 
Exc

 Tra
sys

 Eva
Fed

 Wo
em

 Wo
cas

 Im
bud

and Objectives 

 meet mandated F

 continue to acce
perless service pr

 continue to imp
re as mandated b

organization of E
Work Support Str

crease the numbe

 increase fraud co

eate and implem
ality assurance pr

 enhance collabor
citizens of Union

 continue to imp
cellence and Acco

ansition Family 
stem. 

aluate and proc
derally-facilitated

ork with program
mployees and prov

ork with the state
ses in a more effic

mplement the new
dgeting for Medi

Federal and State

ess document im
rovision to clients

plement NC Fas
by the State. 

Eligibility units to
trategies. 

er of foster homes

ollections by 20%

ment a training pr
program. 

ration with comm
n County. 

plement the State
ountability in Pra

and Children’s 

cess all Medicaid
d Marketplace. 

m integrity on dev
vide coverage for

e to pilot the sam
cient and timely m

w MAGI (Modified
icaid. 

e standards in chi

maging to move to
s. 

st in Medicaid, W

o align with the S

s by 25%. 

%. 

ogram for all em

munity agencies t

e child welfare p
actice (REAP). 

 
 Medicaid cases

 
d applications re

 
veloping a trainin
r vacant caseload

 
me day service co
manner.  

 
d Adjusted Gross

ildren’s services. 

owards streamlin

Work First and D

State implementat

mployees through 

to provide assista

project, Reaching 

s into the NCFA

eceived through 

ng team to train n
ds. 

oncept in process

s Income) concep

 

ning 

Day 

tion 

 the 

ance 

 for 

AST 

the 

new 

sing 

pt of 

Adopted FY 2015 Operating and Capital Budget 
Union County, NC

                         L - 18 



Related C

 DSS 
docu
are $
fund
proje

Revenue

 Tota
FY 2
 

 Fede
for F
 

 State
FY 2
 

 Serv
2015

Expendit

 Tota
$28,3
 

 Emp
$8,09
o I
o (
o S
o S
 

 Bene
2015
grow
bene

 Oper
for F
 

Capital Projects 

 Business Auto
ument imaging to
$459,940 and $52
ding will match C
ect cost to $1,024,

e Highlights 

l revenues increa
015. 

eral revenues inc
FY 2015.  

e revenues decrea
015. 

ice charges incre
. 

ture Highlights 

l expenditures 
313,135 for FY 201

ployee compensa
90,048 for FY 2015
Income Maintena
(3) Income Maint
Social Worker 
Social Worker – IA

efits increased by
.  Benefits increas

wing cost of emp
efits (OPEB), and 

rating cost decrea
FY 2015. 

mation Systems
o a paperless syste
2,265 for FY 2014
County costs for 
410.  

ased 1.36 percent,

reased 8.99 perce

ased 7.56 percent

ased 2.11 percen

increased by 1
15. 

tion increased b
5.  This is due to s
ance Supervisor 
enance Casework

AT 

y 11.92 percent, fr
ses are in relation
ployee healthcare
retirement contri

ased by 3.03 perce

s Phase II is a
em.  Budgeted Co
 and FY 2015, re
each year budge

 from $17,613,504

ent, from $9,364,

t, from $8,020,10

nt, from $199,741 

.66 percent, fro

by 2.29 percent f
six additional pos

kers 

rom $4, 772,727 to
n to six additiona
e, costs of other 
ibutions. 
 

ent, from $14,383

a continuation o
ounty capital cos
espectively.  Gran
eted, bringing tot

4 to $17,852,955 fo

,663 to $10,206,59

0 to $7,413,411 fo

to $203,946 for F

m $27,851,690 t

from $7,908,941 t
sitions: 

o $5,341,563 for F
l positions and th
 post-employmen

3,885 to $13,948,62

 

of 
sts 
nt 
al 

or 

98 

or 

FY 

to 

to 

FY 
he 
nt 

21 

 Ca
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

pital Outlay item

THIS SPA

ms include replace

 

 

ACE INT
LEFT BL

ement of eight ve

TENTION
LANK 

hicles for $150,46

NALLY 

63. 

Adopted FY 2015 Operating and Capital Budget 
Union County, NC

                         L - 19 



Social Services
Union County, NC FY 2015 Adopted Operating and Capital Improvement Budget

Division Category Summary
Division Resource Summary

Category FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2012 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

ChangeFY 2015 
Adopted

FY 2009 
Actual

% Change

REVENUE

-12,553,404 -12,380,406 -12,779,078 -13,516,005 -13,602,216 -9,364,663 -841,935-10,206,598Federal Grants 8.99%

-2,970,350 -3,221,931 -3,170,787 -2,644,706 -2,621,099 -8,020,100 606,689-7,413,411State Grants -7.56%

-542,305 -537,217 -555,138 -470,824 -153,853 -199,741 -4,205-203,946Non-Enterprise Charges For Services 2.11%

-45,060 -43,487 -42,073 -32,762 -32,498 -29,000 0-29,000Other Revenue 0.00%

-16,111,119 -16,183,041 -16,547,076 -16,664,297 -16,409,666 -17,613,504 -239,451-17,852,955Total REVENUE 1.36%

EXPENDITURES

7,429,640 7,399,143 7,594,188 7,385,595 7,214,194 7,908,941 181,1078,090,048Employee Compensation 2.29%

3,273,872 3,496,222 4,204,390 4,526,799 4,394,939 4,772,727 568,8365,341,563Employee Benefits 11.92%

12,429,169 12,232,449 12,516,700 12,536,420 12,108,452 14,383,885 -435,26413,948,621Operating Cost -3.03%

0 0 22,800 0 18,385 116,152 34,311150,463Capital Outlay 29.54%

3,267,357 1,250,472 1,170,478 1,076,359 916,093 1,032,681 -5,4531,027,228Contracts, Grants, and Subsidies -0.53%

-124,474 -145,669 -189,134 -232,319 -198,375 -244,788 0-244,788Interdepartmental Charges 0.00%

0 0 0 0 51,979 0 00Interfund Transfers 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0 -117,908 117,9080Other Budgetary Accounts -100.00%

26,275,564 24,232,617 25,319,422 25,292,854 24,505,666 27,851,690 461,44528,313,135Total EXPENDITURES 1.66%

10,164,445 8,049,576 8,772,346 8,628,557 8,096,001 10,238,186 221,99410,460,180Total Division Revenue (Over)/Under Expenditures

DIVISION FTE SUMMARY

2.17%

194.00 194.00 191.00 182.00 182.00 188.45 194.45 6.00Full-Time 3.18%

1.45 1.45 1.45 1.45 1.45 0.00 0.00 0.00Part-Time 0.00%

4.99 4.99 4.99 4.61 5.66 5.66 5.66 0.00Temp-Part-Time 0.00%

200.11 6.00Total SOCIAL SERVICES 194.11189.11188.06197.44200.44 3.09%200.44

Adopted FY 2015 Operating and Capital Budget 
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SOCIAL SERVICES Division Personnel

Position Title
FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

FY 2015 
Adopted

Change % ChangeFY 2012 
Actual

GENERAL FUND

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2009 
Actual

Accounting Technician 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 7.00 0.007.00 0.00%5.00

Accounting Technician PT 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.70

Administrative Assistant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Administrative Officer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.300.30 0.00%0.00

Clinical Social Worker 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

Community Social Services Assistant 11.00 8.00 4.00 4.00 7.00 0.007.00 0.00%11.00

Community Social Services Assistant TPT 1.06 1.06 1.06 2.11 2.11 0.002.11 0.00%1.06

Computer Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Computing Consultant 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%2.00

County Social Services Business Officer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Data Entry Operator 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%2.00

Day Care Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

Division Director, Business Operations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.700.70 0.00%0.00

Division Director, Social Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Division Manager, Business Operations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 -1.000.00 -100.00%0.00

Executive Assistant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Executive Director, Human Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.000.45 0.00%0.00

Foreign Language Interpreter 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.003.00 0.00%3.00

General Utility Worker 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%2.00

Grant & Communication Specialist 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Human Resource Aide 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Human Resource Aide TPT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.00

Human Services Coordinator 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.00

Human Services Evaluator I 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%0.00

Income Maintenance Administrator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%1.00

Income Maintenance Caseworker 55.00 54.00 54.00 54.00 54.00 3.0057.00 5.56%55.00

Income Maintenance Caseworker TPT 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.29 1.29 0.001.29 0.00%1.30

Income Maintenance Investigator 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%2.00

Income Maintenance Supervisor 8.00 9.00 9.00 8.00 8.00 1.009.00 12.50%8.00

Income Maintenance Technician 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Income Maintenance Technician TPT 0.68 0.68 0.68 0.68 0.68 0.000.68 0.00%0.68

Adopted FY 2015 Operating and Capital Budget 
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SOCIAL SERVICES Division Personnel

Position Title
FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

FY 2015 
Adopted

Change % ChangeFY 2012 
Actual

GENERAL FUND

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2009 
Actual

Management Consultant TPT 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.000.04 0.00%0.04

Processing Assistant 24.00 23.00 23.00 24.00 22.00 0.0022.00 0.00%24.00

Processing Assistant PT 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.75

Processing Assistant TPT 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.86 0.86 0.000.86 0.00%0.85

Processing Unit Coordinator 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Processing Unit Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Program Assistant 2.00 2.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 0.004.00 0.00%2.00

Public Health Nurse 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%2.00

Public Health Nurse TPT 0.13 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.13

Social Services Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Social Work Program Administrator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

Social Work Program Manager 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%2.00

Social Work Supervisor 9.00 10.00 9.00 10.00 10.00 0.0010.00 0.00%9.00

Social Worker 28.00 27.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 1.0026.00 4.00%28.00

Social Worker - IAT 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 24.00 1.0025.00 4.17%25.00

Social Worker TPT 0.93 0.93 0.68 0.68 0.68 0.000.68 0.00%0.93

Staff Development Specialist 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Volunteer Services Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

Youth Program Assistant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

200.11 6.00Total SOCIAL SERVICES 194.11189.11188.06197.44200.44 3.09%200.44
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Transportation & Nutrition
Union County, NC FY 2015 Adopted Operating and Capital Improvement Budget

Division Category Summary
Division Resource Summary

Category FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2012 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

ChangeFY 2015 
Adopted

FY 2009 
Actual

% Change

FLEET MANAGEMENT

REVENUE

0 0 0 0 0 0 00Other Revenue 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0 0 -860,322-860,322Internal Service Fund Charges 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0 0 -860,322-860,322Total REVENUE 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

153,156 141,417 157,439 131,686 138,475 175,151 5,369180,520Employee Compensation 3.07%

56,831 131,388 161,351 80,858 82,991 109,302 5,617114,919Employee Benefits 5.14%

407,145 343,759 412,481 398,715 450,729 458,487 13,549472,036Operating Cost 2.96%

0 0 0 0 0 0 89,21589,215Capital Outlay 0.00%

-617,132 -616,565 -723,584 -612,017 -672,194 -728,231 728,2310Interdepartmental Charges -100.00%

0 0 0 0 0 0 3,6323,632Other Budgetary Accounts 0.00%

0 -1 7,687 -758 0 14,709 845,613860,322Total EXPENDITURES 5748.95%

0 -1 7,687 -758 0 14,709 0 -14,709 -100.00%Total Project Revenue (Over)/Under Expenditures

FTE SUMMARY FLEET MANAGEMENT

Full-Time 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 4.01 4.01 0.00 0.00%

Total FLEET MANAGEMENT 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 4.01 4.01 0.00 0.00%
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FLEET MANAGEMENT Division Personnel

Position Title
FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

FY 2015 
Adopted

Change % ChangeFY 2012 
Actual

GENERAL FUND

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2009 
Actual

Administrative Secretary 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 -1.000.00 -100.00%0.00

Administrative Secretary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.001.00 0.00%0.00

Automotive Mechanic 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 -1.000.00 -100.00%2.00

Automotive Mechanic 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.001.00 0.00%0.00

Automotive Technician 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 -1.000.00 -100.00%0.00

Automotive Technician 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.001.00 0.00%0.00

Executive Director, Human Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 -0.010.00 -100.00%0.00

Executive Director, Human Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.010.01 0.00%0.00

Fleet Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 -1.000.00 -100.00%1.00

Fleet Manager 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.001.00 0.00%0.00

4.01 0.00Total FLEET MANAGEMENT 4.013.003.003.003.00 0.00%3.00
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Transportation & Nutrition
Union County, NC FY 2015 Adopted Operating and Capital Improvement Budget

Division Category Summary
Division Resource Summary

Category FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2012 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

ChangeFY 2015 
Adopted

FY 2009 
Actual

% Change

NUTRITION PROGRAM FOR ELDERLY

REVENUE

-138,070 -153,598 -154,469 -131,775 -183,450 -182,287 0-182,287Federal Grants 0.00%

-80,187 -84,326 -77,625 -59,435 0 0 00State Grants 0.00%

-19,239 -17,349 -17,110 -13,586 -12,960 -15,000 4,000-11,000Other Revenue -26.67%

-237,496 -255,273 -249,204 -204,796 -196,410 -197,287 4,000-193,287Total REVENUE -2.03%

EXPENDITURES

121,294 89,521 85,985 90,361 91,350 101,057 2,809103,866Employee Compensation 2.78%

37,471 23,777 27,578 30,766 30,305 33,762 11,53445,296Employee Benefits 34.16%

366,985 328,324 325,593 275,209 285,965 311,337 37,659348,996Operating Cost 12.10%

525,750 441,622 439,156 396,336 407,620 446,156 52,002498,158Total EXPENDITURES 11.66%

288,254 186,349 189,952 191,540 211,209 248,869 304,871 56,002 22.50%Total Project Revenue (Over)/Under Expenditures

FTE SUMMARY NUTRITION PROGRAM FOR ELDERLY

Full-Time 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.02 1.02 0.00 0.00%

Part-Time 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00%

Temp-Part-Time 0.74 0.73 0.73 0.73 0.73 0.71 0.71 0.00 0.00%

Total NUTRITION PROGRAM FOR ELDERLY 3.74 3.73 3.73 3.73 3.73 3.73 3.73 0.00 0.00%
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NUTRITION PROGRAM FOR ELDERLY Division Personnel

Position Title
FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

FY 2015 
Adopted

Change % ChangeFY 2012 
Actual

GENERAL FUND

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2009 
Actual

Executive Director, Human Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.000.02 0.00%0.00

Nutrition Assistant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.00

Nutrition Assistant TPT 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.48 0.48 0.000.48 0.00%0.07

Nutrition Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

Office Support TPT 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.25 0.03 0.000.03 0.00%0.67

Program Assistant-Bilingual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.00

Site Manager PT 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%2.00

Site Manager TPT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.000.20 0.00%0.00

3.73 0.00Total NUTRITION PROGRAM FOR ELDERLY 3.733.733.733.733.73 0.00%3.74
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Transportation & Nutrition
Union County, NC FY 2015 Adopted Operating and Capital Improvement Budget

Division Category Summary
Division Resource Summary

Category FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2012 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

ChangeFY 2015 
Adopted

FY 2009 
Actual

% Change

TRANSPORTATION

REVENUE

-249,607 -196,847 -362,113 -337,371 -406,761 -520,207 178,418-341,789Federal Grants -34.30%

-397,919 -423,722 -456,175 -399,805 -346,716 -382,170 147,373-234,797State Grants -38.56%

-37,168 -33,212 -33,752 -22,819 -20,260 -17,573 4,388-13,185Non-Enterprise Charges For Services -24.97%

-57,698 -71,213 -56,819 -61,901 -42,747 -41,000 -3,772-44,772Other Revenue 9.20%

-742,392 -724,994 -908,859 -821,896 -816,483 -960,950 326,407-634,543Total REVENUE -33.97%

EXPENDITURES

712,173 726,727 750,285 741,104 767,697 789,320 -10,823778,497Employee Compensation -1.37%

197,695 198,279 276,430 281,231 286,954 327,854 -18,845309,009Employee Benefits -5.75%

311,289 313,326 355,971 311,037 339,634 400,330 10,516410,846Operating Cost 2.63%

105,038 62,862 252,172 210,792 139,236 354,971 -268,57186,400Capital Outlay -75.66%

564 0 1,771 2,441 2,333 3,000 03,000Contracts, Grants, and Subsidies 0.00%

798 770 747 7,382 0 0 00Debt Service 0.00%

-410,353 -423,422 -377,544 -375,850 -399,155 -362,827 63,604-299,223Interdepartmental Charges -17.53%

917,204 878,542 1,259,832 1,178,137 1,136,698 1,512,648 -224,1191,288,529Total EXPENDITURES -14.82%

174,812 153,548 350,973 356,241 320,214 551,698 653,986 102,288 18.54%Total Project Revenue (Over)/Under Expenditures

FTE SUMMARY TRANSPORTATION

Full-Time 10.00 10.00 11.00 10.00 11.00 11.05 11.05 0.00 0.00%

Part-Time 4.25 4.25 4.25 4.75 4.25 4.25 4.25 0.00 0.00%

Temp-Part-Time 11.96 12.30 11.96 11.52 11.52 11.52 11.52 0.00 0.00%

Total TRANSPORTATION 26.21 26.55 27.21 26.27 26.77 26.82 26.82 0.00 0.00%

463,066 339,896 548,612 547,023 531,424 815,276 143,581958,857Total Division Revenue (Over)/Under Expenditures 17.61%
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TRANSPORTATION Division Personnel

Position Title
FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

FY 2015 
Adopted

Change % ChangeFY 2012 
Actual

GENERAL FUND

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2009 
Actual

Administrative Assistant 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Assistant Division Director, Transportation & Nutrition 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Associate Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Billing Services Representative 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Billing Services Representative PT 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.00

Billing Services Representative TPT 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.000.48 0.00%0.48

Director of Transportation and Nutrition 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Dispatcher 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

Division Director, Transportation & Nutrition 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Driver 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 0.005.00 0.00%5.00

Driver PT 4.25 4.25 4.25 4.25 4.25 0.004.25 0.00%4.25

Driver TPT 10.68 10.68 10.24 10.24 10.24 0.0010.24 0.00%10.68

Executive Director, Human Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.000.05 0.00%0.00

Fleet Service TPT 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.000.32 0.00%0.32

Office Support 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Office Support TPT 0.82 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.000.48 0.00%0.48

Program Assistant-Bilingual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.00

Scheduler Clerk 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

26.82 0.00Total TRANSPORTATION 26.8226.7726.2727.2126.55 0.00%26.21
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Veteran’s Service  
 
Mission 

To provide Union County Veterans, dependents and survivors information 
about and assistance in applying for Federal, State, and County benefits and 
entitlements based on their service in the United States Armed Forces and 
auxiliary services. Federal benefits include, but are not limited to, assistance 
with claims to service-connect diseases or disabilities incurred by active 
military service, apply for pension, vocational rehabilitation, education, VA 
insurance, VA home loan certificates, health care from Veteran Affairs 
Medical Centers and Substance Abuse Treatment Centers, and national 
cemeteries. 

Service Summary 
 
Union County currently has a documented veteran population of 12,107 
veterans.  This number includes only veterans who are receiving monetary 
benefits from the VA and do not include the veteran population who do not 
receive benefits.   
 
The Veterans Service Office provides a wide range of veterans’ services to 
veterans and their families which include: 
 

 Explanation of Benefits:  The office advises veterans and their family 
members of Federal, State and County benefits available based upon 
their time in service, disability if any, and other eligibility criteria.  All 
initial appointments include an overview of eligible benefits. 
 

 Filing Claims:  The majority of federal claims filed include disability, 
pension for veterans and/or widows, application for VA health care, 
vocational rehabilitation, education benefits, health and life insurance, 
medication refills, transportation requests to and from medical 
appointments, funeral and burial benefits.  In addition to filing claims 
with the Department of Veterans Affairs, the Veterans Service Office files 
claims for State and County veteran benefits which include:  property tax 
exemption, DMV license tags, hunting and fishing licenses, review and 
submission of applications for State Nursing Homes and or the North 
Carolina Division of Veterans Affairs (NCDVA) Scholarship. 
 

 Transportation:  The Veterans Service Office (VSO) arranges for 
transportation to and from medical appointments for veterans to the 

Charlotte Outpatient and Veteran Center Clinics (2), Salisbury, Durham, 
Winston-Salem, and Asheville.  Transportation is arranged through both 
the Union County Transportation Department and the Veterans Council 
of Union County.   
 

 Referral Services:  The Veterans Service Office provides information and 
referral services for veterans in our community, frequently referring to 
local community agencies for additional assistance above and beyond 
what the VA provides. 

 
In addition, the Veterans Service Office attends the following events to 
market and provide services: 
 

 Homeless Veteran Stand-Down:  Assist and attend in the stand-down for 
homeless (veterans) scheduled in Charlotte.  This event brings in 
thousands of homeless veterans where they are provided medical and 
dental services, food, claims services, and outreach services. 
 

 Veterans Day Celebration:  The Veterans Service Office is an invited 
party in the planning and execution of the Veterans Day Celebration 
held at the Charlotte-Monroe Executive Airport. 
 

 Union County Senior Health & Wellness Expo:  The Veterans Service 
Office attends this event as a marketing tool to ensure all senior Union 
County residents know of our services. 

 
FY 2014-2015 Opportunities 
 

 Increased demand for services as the population increases of returning 
veterans.  VSOs struggle to maintain a balance between incoming phone 
calls, which can range from 10-30 per day per VSO, and client 
appointments.  Each VSO sees on average 4 to 5 clients per day.  An 
appointment to file a claim takes minimally an hour to two hours 
depending on the complexity.  Death claims can take up to three hours, 
especially if the deceased veteran was retired military. 

 

 Response times from Regional Offices in Winston-Salem and 
Philadelphia have increased from 8-12 months to 14-18 months for 
resolution of a claim.  Appeals may take 2-4 years.  A great majority of 
the phone calls received in our office focuses on providing status reports 
to clients who are waiting to hear about their claims and are 
unable to get through to the VA Regional Office.  
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 The Veterans Service Office, in corroboration with the newly hired 
Facilities Division Manager of Public Works, has secured two 
handicapped parking spaces for veterans’ use.  These two parking stalls 
have been instrumental in assisting the handicapped and elderly clients 
access our sixth floor office. 
 

 The Veterans Service Office move to the old Post Office building 
scheduled for this fiscal year will assist our elderly and handicapped 
clients.  This new office space would be on the first floor, and is 
accessible by ramps in both the front and back of the building. 
 

 The Union County Veterans Service Office continues to be involved in 
the County’s initiative to go paperless.  This paperless and digital effort 
would be a great opportunity, especially for our tech-savvy veterans as 
claim materials in a veterans file would be available in a digital format.  
 

Goals and Objectives 
 

 Assist clients in understanding and accepting the wait time from the 
Regional Office for having claims processed. 
 

 Continue to provide excellent customer services to all clients entering 
office with minimal customer complaints and less than 10 minute wait 
time for appointments. 

 
Related Capital Projects 
 
The Veterans Service Office does not have capital projects for FY 2015.  
 
Revenue Highlights 
 
Revenue will not increase nor decrease for FY 2015, due to the minimal 
amount received from the North Carolina Division of Veterans Affairs.  This 
amount will remain the same as the previous year’s revenue.     
 
 
Expenditure Highlights 
 
Budgeted expenditures increased by 7.50 percent, from $342,336 to $368,165 
in FY 2015, due to the minimal increase of office supplies, educational 
opportunities and membership expenses.  Veteran’s Services will use $12,000 
to assist the Warbirds over Monroe Air Show. 
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Veterans' Services
Union County, NC FY 2015 Adopted Operating and Capital Improvement Budget

Division Category Summary
Division Resource Summary

Category FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2012 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

ChangeFY 2015 
Adopted

FY 2009 
Actual

% Change

REVENUE

-2,000 -2,000 -2,000 -1,452 -1,452 -1,452 0-1,452State Grants 0.00%

-2,000 -2,000 -2,000 -1,452 -1,452 -1,452 0-1,452Total REVENUE 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

124,664 120,314 121,675 134,968 161,774 170,031 956170,987Employee Compensation 0.56%

60,562 61,184 72,216 75,817 90,013 109,704 5,236114,940Employee Benefits 4.77%

53,817 44,935 34,328 50,267 49,186 62,601 7,63770,238Operating Cost 12.20%

40,000 36,000 36,000 2,100 0 0 12,00012,000Contracts, Grants, and Subsidies 0.00%

279,043 262,433 264,219 263,152 300,973 342,336 25,829368,165Total EXPENDITURES 7.54%

277,043 260,433 262,219 261,700 299,521 340,884 25,829366,713Total Division Revenue (Over)/Under Expenditures

DIVISION FTE SUMMARY

7.58%

3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 4.00 4.02 4.02 0.00Full-Time 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Temp-Part-Time 0.00%

4.02 0.00Total VETERANS' SERVICE 4.024.003.523.003.00 0.00%3.00
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VETERANS' SERVICE Division Personnel

Position Title
FY 2010 
Actual

FY 2014 
Revised

FY 2015 
Adopted

Change % ChangeFY 2012 
Actual

GENERAL FUND

FY 2011 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2009 
Actual

Administrative Secretary 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%1.00

Assistant Veterans Services Officer 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Assistant Veterans Services Officer TPT 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%0.00

Division Director, Veterans' Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.001.00 0.00%0.00

Executive Director, Human Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.000.02 0.00%0.00

Veterans' Services Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00%1.00

Veterans' Services Officer 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.002.00 0.00%0.00

4.02 0.00Total VETERANS' SERVICE 4.024.003.523.003.00 0.00%3.00
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